

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14491 of 2023**

=====

MUKESHKUMAR PUNAMCHAND BANDHARA**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.**

=====

Appearance:**MR NINAD P SHAH(10911) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1****MR VENUGOPAL PATEL, AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1****NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5**

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE**Date : 01/12/2025****ORAL ORDER**

1. By the order dated 23.08.2023 notice came to be issued in the writ petition. However till date, despite repeated adjournments no affidavit-in-reply has been filed by the respondents.

2. As a last chance, time is granted to the respondents to file their affidavit-in-reply, failing which, respondent No.2 shall appoint a responsible officer to remain present before the Court along with records to assist in the hearing of the case.

3. List on 22/01/2026.

(ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE, J.)

SALIM/